Shareholders’ approval.

CONVERSION PRICE

The Conversion Price of HK$0.125 per Conversion Share was arrived at after arm’s length
negotiation between the Company and the Placing Agent and represent:

(i)	 a discount of approximately 18.83% to the closing price of HK$0.154 per Share quoted on the
Stock Exchange prior to its suspension of trading on 30 June 2011; and

(ii)	 a discount of approximately 19.45% to the average closing price of HK$0.1552 per Share as
quoted on the Stock Exchange for the five consecutive trading days of the Shares immediately
prior to its suspension of trading on 30 June 2011.

The Conversion Price was determined with reference to the prevailing market price of the Shares and
was negotiated on an arm’s length basis between the Company and the Placing Agent.

— 7 —

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of
the Company upon completion of the Placing is illustrated as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon completion of the
Placing (assuming the
Convertible Notes are

placed and converted in full)
at the Conversion Price

Shares Approximate Shares Approximate
% %

Mr. Yeung Ka Sing, Carson (Note 1) 185,452,800 4.77 185,452,800 4.10

Great Luck Management Ltd (Note 2) 837,469,066 21.54 837,469,066 18.51

Prmier Rise Investments Limited
(Note 3) 163,800,000 4.21 163,800,000 3.62

Mr. Liu Xingcheng 453,237,000 11.66 453,237,000 10.02

The Placee (Note 4) — — 636,000,000 14.06

Others 2,247,794,534 57.82 2,247,794,534 49.69

Total 3,887,753,400 100.00 4,523,753,400 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Yeung Ka Sing, Carson is the Executive Director of the Company.

2.	 These Shares are held by Great Luck Management Limited, a company incorporated in the British
Virgin Islands and wholly owned by Mr. Yeung Ka Sing, Carson, an executive Director.

3.	 These Shares are held by by Premier Rise Investment Limited, a company incorporated in the British
Virgin Islands and wholly owned by Mr. Hui Ho Luek, Vico, an executive Director.

4.	 Inkatha Group Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, whose principal business
is investment holding.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING